	Subject:  Cranes


	Topic:  Crane Inspector Requirements



	Question:  Working in the automotive industry, there is an employee who was a certified Crane Inspector with a previous employer.  Does his certification travel with him across employers that currently we may use his skills?  Please advise.  


	Answer:  There is nothing in our MIOSHA General Industry Standards Part 18. Overhead and Gantry Cranes or in our Part 20. Underhung Cranes & Monorail Systems, that states you must have a “certified” crane inspector.  

Using Part 18. Overhead and Gantry Cranes as a reference these definitions are very useful when reading the rest of the standard.   

“Designated” means selected or assigned by the employer or the employer’s representative as being qualified to perform specific duties.

“Qualified person” means a person who, through attainment of a recognized degree or certificate of professional standing or by extensive knowledge, training, and experience, has successfully demonstrated the ability to solve or resolve problems relating to the subject matter and work.

“Frequent inspection” means a visual examination by the operator or other designated personnel, with written records required.

“Periodic inspection” means the inspection of the equipment in place by a designated person, making written records of conditions.

There is not a definition in either standard calling for a “certified” crane inspector.    

Based on the definition of “Designated” it allows for an employer to determine if one of more of their employees is qualified to perform duties such as “periodic” inspections.  

The certification does not travel with the employee from employer to employer based on any regulatory requirement from MIOSHA.  If the employer determines that the individual(s) that have said certification are truly knowledgeable in both the standard requirements and machine functions, and that they have the skills, training, knowledge and ability to adequately perform the required inspections, than the employer has the right to “designate” said individual as their periodic inspection designated inspector.   



	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 18. Overhead and Gantry Cranes - Rule 1872(2)(b) & Part 20. Underhung Cranes & Monorail Systems


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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